

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, 18-15255

---

The State of California, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

and

The Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant*,

and

March for Life Education and Defense Fund,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant*.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California (Oakland)  
Case No. 4:17-cv-05783-HSG

---

Stephanie N. Taub  
Lea E. Patterson  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444  
staub@firstliberty.org  
lepatterson@firstliberty.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)..... 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Challenged IFR Will Not Affect Many of the Specific Entities

    AAUW Asserts Will Drop Coverage..... 8

II. The IFR’s Exemption is Limited, Well-Defined, and Within the

    Traditional Scope of Conscientious Exemption Laws. .... 16

A. The IFR Employs Time-Tested Religious Exemption Criteria to Limit

    the Extent and Eligibility for Exemptions..... 17

B. Moral Exemptions Analogous to Religious Exemptions Are

    Longstanding, Common, and Capable of Effective Administration. . 21

III. Most Businesses Are Incentivized to Retain Contraceptive Coverage.

    ..... 25

A. For-Profit Corporations Manifesting Sincere Religious Beliefs Will  
Be Comparatively Few and Far Between..... 26

B. Many, if Not Most, of the Organizations Seeking an Exemption Do  
Not Object to All Forms of Contraception..... 28

C. Assuming that Employers Previously Using the Accommodation Will  
Not Continue to Use that Accommodation Is Speculative at Best..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Hargan*, No. 4:13-cv-02300, Doc. No. 77 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 23, 2017) ..... 11

*Ave Maria Found. v. Hargan*, No. 2:13-cv-15198, Doc. No. 26 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 2, 2018) ..... 12

*Ballard v. United States*, 329 U.S. 187 (1946) ..... 20

*Burwell v. Dordt Coll.*, 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016)..... 10

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) ..... passim

*California, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., et al.*, No. 17-cv-05783-HSG (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) ..... 4, 7

*Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Hargan*, Nos. Civ-14-240-R and Civ-14-684-R, Doc. No. 184 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018) ..... 12

*Catholic Charities Diocese of Ft. Worth*, No. 4:12-cv-314, Doc. No. 127 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2018)..... 12

*Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, Inc. v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-00146, Doc. No. 32 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 23, 2017) ..... 11

*Christian and Missionary Alliance Found., Inc. v. Burwell*, No. 2:14-cv-580, Doc. No. 79 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2017) ..... 11

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520  
 (1993) ..... 19

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius*, No. 13-cv-02105-REB-MJW (D. Colo.  
 June 20, 2014) ..... 10

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health &  
 Human Servs.*, 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*Diocese of Cheyenne v. Sebelius*, No. 2:14-cv-00021, Doc. No. 64 (D. Wyo.  
 Oct. 24, 2017)..... 11

*Diocese of Ft. Wayne-South Bend, Inc. v. Hargan*, No. 1:12-cv-00159, Doc.  
 No. 136 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 23, 2017) ..... 11

*Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius*, 22 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Iowa May 21, 2014) ..... 10

*Dordt Coll. v. Burwell*, No. 14-2726 (8th Cir. Oct. 27, 2017) ..... 10

*Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius*, 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human  
 Servs.*, No. 14-12696 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016) ..... 11

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health  
 & Human Servs.*, 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 17, 20

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human  
 Servs.*, 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Geneva Coll., et al. v. Sebelius*, No. 2:12-cv-00207, Doc. No. 84 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013) ..... 12

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 19

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters*, 415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 7

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 19

*Insight for Living Ministries v. Burwell*, No. 4:14-cv-00675, Doc. No. 56 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2017)..... 11

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 7

*March for Life v. Burwell*, 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2015).... 24

*Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Hargan*, No. 1:13-cv-01247, Doc. No. 68 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2017) ..... 11

*Notre Dame Univ. v. Hargan*, No. 3:13-cv-01276, Doc. No. 86 (N.D. Ind., Oct. 24, 2017)..... 11

*O’Shea v. Littleton*, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) ..... 7

*Persico v. Price*, No. 1:13-cv-00303, Doc. No. 95 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2017) ..... 11

*Reaching Souls Int’l v. Azar*, No. 5:13-cv-1092-D, Doc. No. 95 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018)..... 12

*Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Hargan*, No. 1:12-cv-02542,  
 Doc. No. 122 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2017)..... 11

*School of the Ozarks v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*, 86 F. Supp.  
 3d 1066 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 13, 2015)..... 10

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 2013 U.S.  
 Dist. LEXIS 181316 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)..... 10

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 2:12-cv-  
 00092-DDN, Doc. No. 57 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 30, 2013)..... 11

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 2:12-cv-  
 00092-DDN, Doc. No. 160 (E.D. Mo. Dec. Mar. 28, 2018)..... 10

*The Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Hargan*, No. 3:13-cv-01303, Doc. No.  
 88 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 29, 2018) ..... 12

*Triune Health Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 2013 U.S.  
 Dist. LEXIS 107648 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013) ..... 11

*Union Univ. v. Sebelius*, No. 1:14-cv-01079-STA-egb (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 29,  
 2014) ..... 10

*United States v. Anderson*, 854 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 20

*United States v. Ballard*, 322 U.S. 78 (1944) ..... 20

*United States v. Christie*, 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*United States v. Seeger*, 380 U.S. 163 (1965) ..... 22

*Welsh v. United States*, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 22

*Wheaton Coll. v. Azar*, No. 1:13-cv-8910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018) ..... 10

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council., Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 8

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 19

*Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 10, 12, 30

*Zubik v. Burwell*, No. 2:13-cv-01459, Doc. No. 94 (W.D. Pa. Oct 20, 2017)  
 ..... 12

**Statutes**

22 U.S.C. § 7631(d)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)(i)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–2000bb-4 ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–2000cc-5 ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1)–(e)..... 23

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 422.206..... 23

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001..... 24

77 Fed. Reg. 8,727 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 12

78 Fed. Reg. 39,871 (July 2, 2013) ..... 12

82 Fed. Reg. 47,862 (Oct. 13, 2017) ..... 22, 24



82 Fed. Reg. 47,835 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	17, 28, 30
<i>American Catholic Universities Notre Dame and Georgetown Will Continue Contraceptive Coverage in Insurance Plans Following Expanded Federal Exemption</i> , Conscience Magazine (Jan. 11, 2018) .....	15
Brief for Defendant-Appellants Alex M. Azar II, <i>et al.</i> , <i>California, et al. v. Azar, et al.</i> , No. 18-15255 .....	8
Brief of Amicus Curiae Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women, <i>et al.</i> , <i>California, et al.</i> , <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs., et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-05783-HSG (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) .....	passim
Brief of Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant March for Life, <i>California, et al. v. March for Life Educ. &amp; Def. Fund</i> , No. 18-15166 .....	8, 11
Catholic Health Ass’n of the U.S., <i>Women’s Preventive Health Services Final Rule</i> (June 28, 2013) .....	13
Catholic Health Association of the United States, News Releases and Statements .....	14
David Gibson, <i>Catholic Hospitals and Birth Control: CHA at Odds with Catholic Bishops on Contraception Mandate</i> , The Huffington Post (July 10, 2013) .....	13
DePaul University Division of Student Affairs, <i>Health Insurance</i> .....	9

Elizabeth Ash, <i>Facing Student Pressure, Georgetown Continues</i> <i>Contraception Coverage in Insurance Plans</i> , The Hoya (Dec. 3, 2017) ..	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 2
Geneva College, <i>Geneva Lawsuit Information</i> .....	29
Georgetown University, 2017–2018 United Healthcare Insurance Company Student Injury and Sickness Insurance Plan Description of Benefits .....	14
Guttmacher Institute, <i>The Cost of Contraceptive Insurance Coverage</i> , Guttmacher Policy Review (Mar. 1, 2003) .....	16
Inés San Martín, <i>Head of Catholic Health Association Says “Excessive Treatment” Burdens Patients, Families</i> , Crux (Nov. 19, 2017) .....	14
Jennifer Haberkorn, <i>Two Years Later, Few Hobby Lobby Copycats Emerge</i> , Politico (October 11, 2016).....	27, 28
Luke W Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353, 356 (2018).....	27
Michael Sean Winters, <i>Catholic Health Association Says It Can Live with HHS Mandate</i> , National Catholic Reporter (July 9, 2013) .....	13
Notre Dame Faculty, <i>Students to Retain Birth Control Coverage</i> , Catholic News Agency (Nov. 7, 2017).....	15
St. John’s University, <i>Health Insurance</i> .....	9

St. Leo University, 2017–2018 Student Injury and Sickness Insurance Plan

..... 14
